

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy.

Suite 300

Maitland, FL 32751

P.O. Drawer 200

Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613

www.tminc.com

September 12, 2008 Via E- Filing

Renée Jenkins, Secretary of Commission Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573

RE: Case No. 08-1075-TP-ATA X2Comm, Inc. Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

In compliance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD, enclosed for filing please find the Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and to make other changes related to the implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD, submitted on behalf of X2Comm, Inc.

In accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-05(g), certain Tier 2 Services have been deleted from the proposed tariff revision which are now available on the Company's website at: <u>www.x2comm.com</u>. A copy of the Residential and Non-Residential customer notices have been sent to <u>Telecomm-Rule16@puc.state.oh.us</u> on August 29, 2008. The Company respectfully requests this filing to become effective on September 14, 2008.

The following documents are included with this filing:

Telecommunications Application Form for Routine Proceedings

- Exhibit A Superseded Tariff Pages
- Exhibit B Proposed Tariff Revision
- Exhibit C Narrative summarizing the changes
- Exhibit D Copies of the Residential and Nonresidential Customer Notices Exhibit E – Affidavit

Questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3031 or via e-mail at sthomas@tminc.com. Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Shan Thy

Sharon Thomas Consultant to X2Comm, Inc. *ST/im. Enclosures*

cc:	Office of Ohio Utilities Consumer Counsel
	Tina Tecce, X2Comm
File:	X2Comm - OH IXC
TMS:	OHL0805

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for

DETARIFFING AND RELATED ACTIONS

Per the Commission's 09/19/07 "Implementation Order" in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD

(Effective: 10/01/2007 through 04/01/2008)

In the Matter of the Applicatio	n of)	TRF Docket	90-9286-TP-TRF
X2Comm, Inc.)	Case No.	08-1075-TP-ATA
To Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and make other changes related to the Implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD)))	NOTE: Unless y fields BLANK	ou have reserved a Case No. leave the "Case No"
Name of Registrant(s)	X2Comm, Inc.			

DBA(s) of Registrant(s)					
Address of Registrant(s)	270 South Main Street, Flemingt	270 South Main Street, Flemington, NJ 08822			
Company Web Address	www.dccld.com				
Regulatory Contact Person(s)	Tina Tecce	Phone	908-806-7096	Fax	908-806-2178
Regulatory Contact Person's Email	Address tina@x2comm.com				
Contact Person for Annual Report	Tina Tecce	Phone	908-806-7096	Fax	908-806-2178
Address (if different from above)	Same as Above	_			
Consumer Contact Information	Tina Tecce			Phone	908-806-7096
Address (if different from above)	Same as Above				

Part I – Tariffs

Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below.

NOTE: All cases are ATA process cases, tariffs are effective the day they are filed, and remain in effect unless the Commission acts to suspend.

Carrier Type		🛛 CTS
Business Tier 2 Services		\boxtimes
Residential & Business Toll Services		\boxtimes
Other Changes required by Rule		\boxtimes
(Describe in detail in Exhibit C)		

Part II – Exhibits

Note that the following exhibits are required for all filings using this form.

Included	Identified As:	Description of Required Exhibit:
	Exhibit A	The existing affected tariff pages.
\square	Exhibit B	The proposed revised tariff pages.
	Exhibit C	Matrix or narrative summarizing all changes proposed in the application, and/or other information intended to assist Staff in the review of the Application.
	Exhibit D	 Explanation of how the Applicant intends to comply with Rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3) regarding disclosure of rates, terms, and conditions for detariffed services, including: citation to the appropriate Web Page if any, in accordance with rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(4), and/or copy of other materials and publications to be used to comply with 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).
	Exhibit E	One-time customer notice of detariffing and related changes consistent with rule 4901:1-06-16(B), including where customers may find the information regarding such services as required by rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).
	Exhibit F	Affidavit that the Customer Notice described in Exhibit C has been sent to Customers.

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, X2Comm, Inc., and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.

I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on: September 12, 2008 at 2600 Maitland center Parkway Suite 300, Maitland FL, 32751 Date

X2Comm, Inc.

Sharon Thomas, Consultant for

Date September 12, 2008

This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the
applicant.

VERIFICATION

September 12, 2008

Date

Sharon Thomas, Consultant for X2Comm, Inc.

*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or

Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

X2COMM, INC.

EXHIBIT A

EXISTING AFFECTED TARIFF PAGES

PUCO TARIFF NO. 1 – LONG DISTANCE SERVICES TARIFF

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

Of Ohio

X2COMM, INC.

d/b/a DC Communications

This tariff is filed in accordance with the Ohio Public Utilities Commission. All services contained in this tariff are competitive.

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of service for interexchange telecommunications services provided by X2COMM, INC., d/b/a DC Communications d within the State of Ohio. This tariff is on file with the Ohio Public Utilities Commission. Copies may be inspected during normal business hours at the Company's principal place of business.

Issued: May 6, 2003

Effective: May 6, 2003

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

CHECK SHEET

All sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date of the bottom of this page.

SHEET	REVISION	SHEET	REVISION
1	Original	28	Original
2	1 st *	29	1 st *
3	Original	29.1	Original*
4	Original	29.2	Original*
5	Original	29.3	Original*
6	Original	30	Original
7	Original		
8	Original		
9	Original		
10	Original		
11	Original		
12	Original		
13	Original		
14	Original		
15	Original		
16	Original		
17	Original		
18	Original		
19	Original		
20	Original		
21	Original		
22	Original		
23	Original		
24	Original		
25	1 st *		
25.1	Original*	A.	
26	Original		
27	Original		

* - Indicates those sheets included with this filing

Issued: November 3, 2003

Issued By:

Effective: November 3, 2003

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.1 Undertaking of X2COMM, INC.

X2Comm, Inc.'s services and facilities are furnished for communications originating at specified points within the State of Ohio under terms of this tariff.

X2Comm, Inc. undertakes to provide the services offered in this tariff in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth under this tariff. X2Comm, Inc. may act as the Customer's agent for ordering access connection facilities provided by other carriers or entities, when authorized by the Customer, to allow connection of a Customer's location to the X2Comm, Inc.. The Customer shall be responsible for all charges due for such service arrangement.

The Company's services and facilities are provided on a monthly basis unless otherwise provided, and are available twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.

2.2 Limitations

- 2.2.1 Service is offered subject to the availability of the necessary facilities and equipment, or both facilities and equipment, and subject to the provisions of this tariff.
- 2.2.2 X2Comm, Inc. reserves the right to discontinue or limit service when necessitated by conditions beyond its control, or when the Customer is using service in violation of provisions of this tariff, or in violation of the law.
- 2.2.3 The Company does not undertake to transmit messages, but offers the use of its facilities when available, and will not be liable for errors in transmission or for failure to establish connections.

Issued: May 6, 2003

Effective: May 6, 2003

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, CON'T.

2.5 Deposits

The Company does not require a deposit from the Customer.

2.6 Advance Payments

For Customers whom the Company determines an advance payment is necessary, X2Comm, Inc. reserves the right to collect an amount not to exceed one (1) month's estimated charges as an advance payment for service. This will be applied against the next month's charges and a new advance payment may be collected for the next month.

2.7 Taxes and Fees

- 2.7.1 All state and local taxes (i.e., gross receipts tax, sales tax, municipal utilities tax) are listed as separate line items on the Customer's bill and are not included in the quoted rates and charges set forth in this tariff.
- 2.7.2 To the extent that a municipality, other political subdivision or local agency of government, or Commission imposes upon and collects from the Company a gross receipts tax, occupation tax, license tax, permit fee, franchise fee, or regulatory fee, such taxes and fees shall, insofar as practicable and allowed by law, be billed pro rata to Customers receiving service from the Company within the territorial limits of such municipality, other political subdivision or local agency of government.
- **2.7.3** The Company may adjust its rates and charges or impose additional rates and charges on its Customers in order to recover amounts it is required by governmental or quasi-governmental authorities to collect from or pay to others in support of statutory or regulatory programs. Examples of such programs include, but are not limited to, the Universal Service Fund (USF) and compensation to pay telephone service providers for the use of their pay telephones to access the Company's service.

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, CON'T.

2.7 Taxes and Fees, cont'd.

A. Public Pay Telephone Surcharge

In order to recover the Company's expenses to comply with the FCC's pay telephone compensation plan effective on October 7, 1997 (FCC 97-371), an undiscountable per call charge is applicable to all interstate, intrastate and international calls that originate from any domestic pay telephone used to access the Company's services. The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge, which is in addition to standard tariffed usage charges and any applicable service charges and surcharges associated with the Company's service, applies for the use of the instrument used to access the Company service and is unrelated to the Company's service accessed from the pay telephone.

Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local telephone companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers. The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge applies to the initial completed call and any reoriginated call (i.e., using the "#" symbol).

Whenever possible, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge will appear on the same invoice containing the usage charges for the surcharged call. In cases where proper pay telephone coding digits are not transmitted to the Company prior to completion of a call, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge may be billed on a subsequent invoice after the Company has obtained information from a carrier that the originating station is an eligible pay telephone.

The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge does not apply to calls placed from pay telephones at which the Customer pays for service by inserting coins during the progress of the call.

Rate per Call, maximum \$0.35

Issued: May 6, 2003

Effective: May 6, 2003

3.1 General

Each Customer is charged individually for each call placed through the carrier. charges are computed on an airline mileage basis as described in Section 3.4 of this tariff.

Rates vary by mileage band, time of day, call duration and by originating and terminating access type.

Customers are billed based on their use of X2Comm, Inc.'s long distance service.

3.2 Timing of Calls

- 3.2.1 Long distance usage charges are based on the actual usage of X2Comm, Inc.'s network. Chargeable time begins when a connection is established between the calling station and the called station. Chargeable time ends when either party "hangs up" thereby releasing the network connection.
- 3.2.2 Unless otherwise specified in this tariff, after the initial minimum period usage is beyond the minimum call duration is measured and rounded to the next higher six second increment for billing purposes. The initial minimum period for each product is specified in the individual service descriptions contained in this tariff.

3.3 Calculation of Distance

Usage charges for all mileage sensitive products are based on the airline distance between the serving wire center locations associated with the originating and terminating points of the call.

The distance between the originating and terminating points is calculated by using the "V" and "H" coordinates of the serving wire centers as defined by BellCore (Bell Communications Research), in the following manner:

- Step 1 Obtain the "V" and "H" coordinates for the serving wire center of the Customer's switch and the destination point.
- Step 2 Obtain the difference between the "V" coordinates of each of the serving wire centers. Obtain the difference between the "H" coordinates.
- Step 3 Square the differences obtained in Step 2.
- Step 4 Add the squares of the "V" difference and "H" difference obtained in Step 3.
- Step 5 Divide the sum of the square obtained in Step 4 by ten (10). Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction results from the division.
- Step 6 Obtain the square root of the whole number obtained in Step 5. Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction is obtained. This is the distance between the originating and terminating serving wire centers of the call.

Formula:

The square root of:

Issued: May 6, 2003

Effective: May 6, 2003

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

3.4 Time of Day Rate Periods

Day, evening and night/weekend rates apply for the following products based on the following chart:

	MON	TUES	WED	THU	FRI	SAT	SUN
8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM*		DAYTIM	ie rate f	PERIOD			
5:00 PM TO 11:00 PM*		EVENIN	G RATE P	PERIOD			EVE
11:00 PM TO 8:00 AM*		NIG	HT/WEEK	END RAT	TE PERIO	OD	

* to, but not including

Calls are billed based on the rate in effect for the actual time period(s) during which the call occurs. Calls that cross rate period boundaries are billed the rates in effect in that boundary for each portion of the call.

Time of day periods associated with other products are described in the rate section of those products.

Issued: May 6, 2003

Effective: May 6, 2003

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

3.5 Residential Long Distance Plan (Applies to Switched and Dedicated Services)

This Residential long distance service applies to residential customers who access X2Comm, Inc. via local exchange company provided switched access line or a dedicated access line. Each call is billed in one-minute increments. The minimum call duration for billing purposes is one minute. No monthly recurring charge applies if the customer elects to receive their invoice via E-mail with the electronic payment option. Monthly recurring charges will apply if the customer elects any other option, as listed in Section 4. Monthly recurring charges apply to toll-free calling service.

Residential 1+ Usage Rates	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>	
Switched Per Minute Rate:	\$0.03	\$0.12	
Dedicated Per Minute Rate:	\$0.03	\$0.12	

Switched/Dedicated Toll-Free Usage Rates

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Per Minute Rate:	\$0.03	\$0.12
Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$5.00	\$12.00

Monthly Recurring Charges

	Minimum	Maximum
Online Call Detail 1:	\$1.00	\$3.00
Online Call Detail 2:	\$1.50	\$3.00
Paper Invoice:	\$2.00	\$3.00

Minimum

Marinana

Issued: May 6, 2003

3.6 Business Long Distance Plan (Applies to Switched and Dedicated Services)

This Business long distance service applies to business customers who access X2Comm, Inc. via local exchange company provided switched access line or a dedicated access line. The minimum call duration for billing purposes is thirty (30) seconds. Call timing is rounded up to the nearest six (6) second increment after the initial 30 seconds. No monthly recurring charge applies if the customer elects to receive their invoice via E-mail with the electronic payment option. Monthly recurring charges will apply if the customer elects any other option, in Section 4. Monthly recurring charges apply to toll-free calling service unless the Customer also subscribes to X2Comm, Inc. 1+ Business Long Distance Plan.

Business 1+ Usage Rates	Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>	
Switched Per Minute Rate:	\$0.03	\$0.12	
Dedicated Per Minute Rate:	\$0.03	\$0.12	

Switched/Dedicated Toll-Free Usage Rates

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Der Minste Deter	\$0.02	\$0.10
Per Minute Rate:	\$0.03	\$0.12
Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$5.00	\$12.00
Monthly Recurring Charges	<u>Minimum</u>	Maximum
Online Call Detail 1:	\$1.00	\$3.00
Online Call Detail 2:	\$1.50	\$3.00
Paper Invoice:	\$2.00	\$3.00

3.7 Switched Inbound Service

Switched Toll-Free Service provides an in-bound calling service to the Company's Customers. The Company's Customer is billed for each toll-free (i.e., 800/888) call, rather than the call originator. Calls terminate to the X2Comm, Inc. Customer via switched access lines. For billing purposes, call timing is rounded up to the nearest six (6) second increment after the initial minimum period of thirty (30) seconds for Business Customers, for Residential Customers, call timing is rounded up to the nearest full minute after the initial minimum period of one minute.

Rate Per Minute

<u>Minimum</u> <u>Maximum</u> .03 .12

3.8 Dedicated Inbound Service

Dedicated Toll-Free Service provides an in-bound customer provided calling service to the Company's Customers. The Company's Customer is billed for each toll-free (i.e., 800/888) call, rather than the call originator. Calls terminate to the X2Comm, Inc. Customer via customer-provided dedicated access lines. For billing purposes, call timing is rounded up to the nearest six (6) second increment after the initial minimum period of thirty (30) seconds for Business Customers, for Residential Customers, call timing is rounded up to the nearest full minute after the initial minimum period of one minute.

Rate Per Minute

Minimum	Maximum	
.03	.12	

Issued: November 3, 2003

Effective: November 3, 2003

3.9	Other Charges	Minimum	
	Directory Assistance: Public Telephone Surcharge	\$0.50 per call \$0.25 per call	
		Maximum	
	Directory Assistance: Public Telephone Surcharge	\$1.20 per call \$1.00 per call	
3.10	Travel Card Service	Minimum	(N)
	Travel Card Service	\$.15 per minute	
		<u>Maximum</u> \$.25 per minute	
			(N)

Issued: November 3, 2003

Effective: November 3, 2003

3.11 PLAN A

Plan A applies to new Business customers who access X2Comm, Inc. via local exchange company provided switched access. Each call is billed in one-minute increments. The minimum call duration for billing purposes is one minute. No monthly recurring charge applies if the customer elects to receive their invoice via E-mail with the electronic payment option. Monthly recurring charges will apply if the customer elects any other option, as listed in Section 4. Monthly recurring charges apply to toll-free calling service.

Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>
\$.069	\$.15

3.12 PLAN B

Plan B applies to new Business customers that also sign up their residential service who access X2Comm, Inc. via local exchange company provided switched access. Each call is billed in one minute increments. The minimum call duration for billing purposes is one minute. No monthly recurring charge applies if the customer elects to receive their invoice via E-mail with the electronic payment option. Monthly recurring charges will apply if the customer elects any other option, as listed in Section 4. Monthly recurring charges apply to toll-free calling service

<u>Minimum</u>	Maximum	
\$.049	\$.15	

3.13 PLAN C

Plan C applies to new residential customers who access X2Comm, Inc. via local exchange company provided switched access. Each call is billed in one-minute increments. The minimum call duration for billing purposes is one minute. No monthly recurring charge applies if the customer elects to receive their invoice via E-mail with the electronic payment option. Monthly recurring charges will apply if the customer elects any other option, as listed in Section 4. Monthly recurring charges apply to toll-free calling service.

<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
\$.0119	\$.15

Issued: November 3, 2003

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 (N)

(N)

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES

4.1 Residential Long Distance Plan (Applies to Switched and Dedicated Services)

Residential 1+ Usage Rates	InterL	ATA In	<u>traLATA</u>
Switched Per Minute Rate: Dedicated Per Minute Rate:	\$0.04 \$0.02		\$0.049 \$0.03
No monthly recurring charge a invoice via E-mail with the ele			lects to receive their
1+ Billing Option Description	ns With Mon	thly Recu	rring Charges
Online Call Detail 1: Paper ren online.	nittance with	summary a	nd call detail
Online Call Detail 2: Summary detail online.	invoice and	paper remi	ttance with call
Paper Invoice: Paper invoice v	vith call detai	l, no call d	etail online.
Monthly Recurring Charges			
Online Call Detail 1:\$1.00Online Call Detail 2:\$1.50Paper Invoice:\$2.00			
Switched Toll-Free Usage Ra	tes		
		InterLA	<u>IA</u> <u>IntraLATA</u>
Per Minute Rate: Monthly Recurring Charge: \$	\$8.95	\$0.049	\$0.049
Dedicated Toll-Free Usage R	ates	<u>InterLA</u>	<u>ſA</u> <u>IntraLATA</u>
Per Minute Rate: Monthly Recurring Charge \$	\$8.95	\$0.03	\$0.03

Issued: November 3, 2003

Effective: November 3, 2003

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES

4.2 Business Long Distance Plan (Applies to Switched and Dedicated Services)

Business Usage Rates	<u>InterLATA</u>	<u>IntraLATA</u>
Switched Business Plan Per Minute Rate:	\$0.049	\$0.049
Dedicated Business Plan Per Minute Rate:	\$0.03	\$0.03

No monthly recurring charge applies if the customer elects to receive their invoice via E-mail with the electronic payment option.

1+ Billing Option Descriptions With Monthly Recurring Charges

Online Call Detail 1: Paper remittance with summary and call detail online.

Online Call Detail 2: Summary invoice and paper remittance with call detail online.

Paper Invoice: Paper invoice with call detail, no call detail online.

Monthly Recurring Charges

Online Call Detail 1:	\$1.00
Online Call Detail 2:	\$1.50
Paper Invoice:	\$2.00

Switched Toll-Free Usage Rates

		IIIII aLATA	Internatia
Per Minute Rate:		\$0.049	\$0.049
Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$5.00*		

Dedicated Toll-Free Usage Rates

IntraLATA	InterLATA
	Interdata

\$0.03

Introl ATA Interl ATA

Per Minute Rate: Monthly Recurring Charge \$5.00*

*Monthly fee is waived when the customer is also presubscribed to X2Comm, Inc.'s Business 1+ plan

Issued: November 3, 2003

Effective: November 3, 2003

\$0.03

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CON'T.

4.3 Switched Inbound Rates

Rate Per Minute of Use

\$0.049

Monthly Recurring Charge-Business	\$5.00
Monthly Recurring Charge-Residential	\$8.95

4.4 Dedicated Inbound Rates

Rate Per Minute of Use

\$0.03

Monthly Recurring Charge-Business	\$5.00
Monthly Recurring Charge-Residential	\$8.95*

*Monthly fee is waived when the customer is also presubscribed to X2Comm, Inc.'s Business 1+ plan

Effective: November 3, 2003

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CON'T.

4.5 Other Charges

Directory Assistance:	\$0.95 per call
Public Telephone Surcharge	\$0.35 per call

4.6 Travel Card

Travel Card

\$.15 per minute

(N) | | (N)

Issued: November 3, 2003

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: November 3, 2003

(N)

(N)

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CON'T.

4.7 PLAN A

		\$0.0	69
No monthly recurring charge applies invoice via E-mail with the electronic p			s to receiv
1+ Billing Option Descriptions With	Monthly R	ecurrin	g Charge
Online Call Detail 1: Paper remittance	with summa	ry and o	call detail
online.	and nonce -	mitter	aa with aa
Online Call Detail 2: Summary invoice detail online.	and paper r	emnan	ce with ca
Paper Invoice: Paper invoice with call	detail, no ca	ll detail	l online.
Monthly Recurring Charges			
Online Call Detail 1: \$1.00			
Online Call Detail 2: \$1.50			
Paper Invoice: \$2.00			
Switched Toll-Free Usage Rates			
	Interl	LATA	<u>IntraLA</u>
Per Minute Rate:	\$0.0)69	\$0.069

Issued: November 3, 2003

IntraLATA

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CON'T.

4.8 PLAN B

$(\mathbb{N}$	J)
· ·	/

Switched Per Minute Rate:	\$0.049	\$0.049
S when a st in the state.	φ0.012	$\psi 0.01$

No monthly recurring charge applies if the customer elects to receive their invoice via E-mail with the electronic payment option.

InterLATA

1+ Billing Option Descriptions With Monthly Recurring Charges

Online Call Detail 1: Paper remittance with summary and call detail online. Online Call Detail 2: Summary invoice and paper remittance with call detail online. Paper Invoice: Paper invoice with call detail, no call detail online.

Monthly Recurring Charges

Plan B Usage Rates

Online Call Detail 1:\$1.00Online Call Detail 2:\$1.50Paper Invoice:\$2.00

Switched Toll-Free Usage Rates

		<u>InterLATA</u>	<u>IntraLATA</u>
Per Minute Rate: Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$5.00	\$0.049	\$0.049

(N)

Effective: November 3, 2003

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CON'T.

4.9 PLAN C

(N)

Plan C	InterLATA	<u>IntraLATA</u>

Switched Per Minute Rate: \$0.119 \$0.119

No monthly recurring charge applies if the customer elects to receive their invoice via E-mail with the electronic payment option.

1+ Billing Option Descriptions With Monthly Recurring Charges

Online Call Detail 1: Paper remittance with summary and call detail online. Online Call Detail 2: Summary invoice and paper remittance with call detail online. Paper Invoice: Paper invoice with call detail, no call detail online.

Monthly Recurring Charges

Online Call Detail 1: \$1.00 Online Call Detail 2: \$1.50 Paper Invoice: \$2.00

Switched Toll-Free Usage Rates

		InterLAIA	IntraLAIA	
Per Minute Rate: Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$5.00	\$0.119	\$0.119	

Issued: November 3, 2003

-T ATTA

(N)

X2COMM, INC.

EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED TARIFF REVISION

PUCO TARIFF NO. 1 – LONG DISTANCE SERVICES TARIFF

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

Of Ohio

X2COMM, INC.

d/b/a DC Communications

This Tariff describes the Company's Regulated Local Tier 1 Terms, Conditions, Payments and Rates	(T)
and Charges required in conformance with Competitive Retail Telephone Rules (Case No. 06-1345-	
TP-ORD). The Company provides certain Tier 2, regulated services which are not required in the	
Company's tariff on file with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Rule 4901:1-06-05(g).	(T)
This tariff is on file with the Ohio Public Utilities Commission. Copies may be inspected during normal business hours at the Company's principal place of business.	(T) (T)
The Customer may view the Detariffed / Nonregulated Services not included in this tariff on the	(T)
Company's website at <u>www.x2comm.com</u>	(1)

CHECK SHEET

All sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date of the bottom of this page.

SHEET	REVISION		SHEET	REVISION	
1	1^{st}	*	28	1^{st}	*
2	2nd	*	29	2^{nd}	*
3	Original		29.1	1^{st}	*
4	1^{st}	*	29.2	1^{st}	*
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Original		29.3	1 st	*
6	Original		30	Original	
7	Original			_	
8	1 st	*			
9	Original				
10	Original				
11	1^{st}	*			
12	1 st	*			
13	Original				
14	Original				
15	Original				
16	Original				
17	Original				
18	Original				
19	1^{st}	*			
20	1 st	*			
21	1 st	*			
22	1 st	*			
23	1^{st}	*			
24	1^{st}	*			
25	1 st	*			
25.1	1^{st}	*			
26	1^{st}	*			
27	1^{st}	*			

* - Indicates those sheets included with this filing

Issued: September 12, 2008

Effective: September 14, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

(N)

(N)

APPLICATION OF THIS TARIFF

"Customers have certain rights and responsibilities under the <u>Minimum Telephone Service Standards</u> (<u>Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-5</u>)(<u>MTSS</u>). These safe guards can be found in the Appendix to Ohio Adm.Code 4901.1-5-03, which is entitled "Telephone Customer Rights and Responsibilities". **These rights and responsibilities include complain handling, ordering or changing service, service repair, payment of bills, and disconnection and reconnection of service.**

SYMBOLS

The following symbols are used for the purposes indicated below:

- **C** Changed Regulation.
- **D** Delete or discontinue.
- I Increase to a rate.
- M Moved from another tariff location.
- N New.
- **R** Reduction to a rate.
- T Change in text but no change in rate or regulation.

Issued: September 12, 2008

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

(N)

(N)

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.1 Undertaking of X2COMM, INC.

X2Comm, Inc.'s services and facilities are furnished for communications originating at specified points within the State of Ohio under terms of this tariff.

X2Comm, Inc. undertakes to provide the services offered in this tariff in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth under this tariff. X2Comm, Inc. may act as the Customer's agent for ordering access connection facilities provided by other carriers or entities, when authorized by the Customer, to allow connection of a Customer's location to the X2Comm, Inc.. The Customer shall be responsible for all charges due for such service arrangement.

The Company is subject to the Commission's rules for Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) found in Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Administrative Code. Customers rights, responsibilities and safeguards can be found in the Ohio Administrative Code Appendix (Rule 4901:1-5-03). These rights and responsibilities include complaint handling, ordering or changing service, service repair, payment of bills, and disconnection and reconnection of service.

The Company's services and facilities are provided on a monthly basis unless otherwise provided, and are available twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.

2.2 Limitations

- 2.2.1 Service is offered subject to the availability of the necessary facilities and equipment, or both facilities and equipment, and subject to the provisions of this tariff.
- 2.2.2 X2Comm, Inc. reserves the right to discontinue or limit service when necessitated by conditions beyond its control, or when the Customer is using service in violation of provisions of this tariff, or in violation of the law.
- 2.2.3 The Company does not undertake to transmit messages, but offers the use of its facilities when available, and will not be liable for errors in transmission or for failure to establish connections.

Issued: September 12, 2008

Effective: September 14, 2008

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, CON'T.

2.5 Deposits

The Company does not require a deposit from the Customer.

2.6 Advance Payments

For Customers whom the Company determines an advance payment is necessary, X2Comm, Inc. reserves the right to collect an amount not to exceed one (1) month's estimated charges as an advance payment for service. This will be applied against the next month's charges and a new advance payment may be collected for the next month.

2.7 [Reserved for Future Use]

(D)

(D)

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

(D)

(D)

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

(D)

(D)

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

(D)

(D)

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND MAXIMUM RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

(D)

(D)

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

(D)

(D)

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND MAXIMUM RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

(D)

(D)

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND MAXIMUM RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

(**D**)

(D)

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

(D)

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND MAXIMUM RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

(D)

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND MAXIMUM RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND MAXIMUM RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

Case No.: 08-1075-TP-ATA

(D)

(D)

14

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND MAXIMUM RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

(D)

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

 (\mathbb{D})

(D)

191

(D)

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

(D)

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

(D)

SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CON'T.

[This Page is Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 12, 2008

Issued By:

Mark Pavol, Secretary/Treasurer 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822 Effective: September 14, 2008

EXHIBIT C

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

This filing is made in compliance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD - Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and to make other changes related to the implementation of the Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD.

In accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-05(g), certain Tier 2 Services have been deleted from the proposed revised tariff pages which are now available on the Company's website at: <u>www.dccld.com</u>

Included is a listing of Changes made to the Tariff.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES	
1 st Revised Sheet 1	Incorporates text to reflect compliance with Competitive Retail Telephone Rules (Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD
2 nd Revised Sheet 2	Updates Check Sheet;
1 st Revised Sheet 4	Incorporates text to reflect compliance with Minimum Telephone Service Standards (Ohio Adm. Code 4901"1-5)(MTSS);
1 st Revised Sheet 8	Incorporates text to reflect compliance with Minimum Telephone Service Standards (Ohio Adm. Code 4901"1-5)(MTSS);
1 st Revised Sheet 11	Deletes Taxes and Fees Provision;
1 st Revised Sheet 12	Deletes Public Pay Telephone Surcharge;
1 st Revised Sheet 19	Deletes General Description and Calculation of Timing of Calls - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 20	Deletes Calculation of Distance - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 21	Deletes Time of Day Rate Periods - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 22	Deletes Residential Long Distance Plan - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 23	Deletes Business Long Distance Plan - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 24	Deletes Switched and Dedicated Inbound Services - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 25	Deletes Other Charges and Travel Card Service - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 25.1	Deletes Plan A, B, and C - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 26	Deletes Residential Long Distance Rates - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 27	Deletes Business Long Distance Rates - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 28	Deletes Switched and Dedicated Inbound Rates - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 29	Deletes Other Charges and Travel Card Rates - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 29.1	Deletes Plan A Rates- Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 29.2	Deletes Plan B Rates - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;
1 st Revised Sheet 29.3	Deletes Plan C Rates - Now made available in the Company's Price List posted on the Company's website for public inspection;

EXHIBIT D

EXPLANATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 4901:1-6-05(G)(3) REGARDING DISCLOSURE OF RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETARIFFED SERVICES

In accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-05(g), certain Tier 2 Services have been deleted from the proposed replacement Tariff which are now available on the Company's website at: <u>www.dccld.com</u>.

Or the Customer may contact the Company at:

X2Comm, Inc. 270 South Main Street Flemington, New Jersey 08822

Telephone: 908-806-7096

EXHIBIT E

CUSTOMER NOTICE

A copy of the Residential and Non-Residential Customer notices is included in this Exhibit

NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER NOTICE

August 29, 2008

Dear Customer:

Beginning on September 14, 2008, the prices, service descriptions, and the terms and conditions for certain telecommunication services that you are provided by X2Comm, Inc. will no longer be on file at the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO) as follows:

Business Long Distance Plan – Plan A, Plan B & Plan Switched Inbound Service Dedicated Inbound Service Travel Card Service

This modification does not automatically result in a change in the prices, terms, or conditions of those services to which you currently subscribe. X2Comm, Inc. must still provide a customer notice at least fifteen days in advance of rate increases, changes in terms and conditions and discontinuance of existing services. Additionally, you will be able to view the company's future service offerings in a pricing guide online at: www.X2Comm.com.

or you can request a copy of this information by contacting X2Comm, Inc., 270 SOUTH MAIN ST. FLEMINGTON, NJ 08822 - 866 330 4322.

Since these services will no longer be on file with the Commission, this means that the agreement reached between the customer and the company, instead of the document on file at the PUCO, will now control new services or changes in service. This agreement, whether it is verbal or written, will still be subject to consumer protections required and enforced by the PUCO.

For any new services or changes in service, it will be important that you carefully review and confirm the price, terms and conditions.

If you have any questions about this matter, please call X2Comm, Inc..

Sincerely,

X2Comm, Inc.

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER NOTICE

August 29 2008

Dear Customer:

Beginning on August 29, 2008, the prices, service descriptions, and the terms and conditions for long distance services that you are provided by X2Comm, Inc.will no longer be on file at the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO).

This modification does not automatically result in a change in the prices, terms, or conditions of those services to which you currently subscribe. X2Comm, Inc.must still provide a customer notice at least fifteen days in advance of rate increases, changes in terms and conditions and discontinuance of existing services. Additionally, you will be able to view the company's future service offerings in a pricing guide online at: <u>www.</u> .X2Comm, Inc..com or you can request a copy of this information by contacting X2Comm, Inc.270 SOUTH MAIN ST, FLEMINGTON, NJ 08822, 1 866 330 4322

Since long distance services will no longer be on file with the Commission, this means that the agreement reached between the customer and the company, instead of the document on file at the PUCO, will now control new services or changes in service. This agreement, whether it is verbal or written, will still be subject to consumer protections required and enforced by the PUCO.

For any new services or changes in service, it will be important that you carefully review and confirm the price, terms and conditions.

If you have any questions about this matter, please call X2Comm, Inc.at the toll free number [TOLL FREE NUMBER] or visit us at www..X2Comm, Inc..com. You may also visit the consumer information page on the PUCO's website at puco.ohio.gov for further information.

Sincerely,

.X2Comm, Inc.

EXHIBIT F

CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

STATE: New Jersey

COUNTY: Hunterdon

SS:

AFFIDAVIT

I, Mark Pavol, am an authorized agent of the applicant, X2Comm, Inc., and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. I attest that customer notices accompanying this affidavit were sent to affected non-residential and residential customers through a letter via US Mail on August 29, 2008 in accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-16, Ohio Administrative Code. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on September 14, 2008

/s/

Mark Pávol Secretary/Treasurer X2Comm. Inc. 270 South Main Street Flemington, NJ 08822

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

lomber 14/2008

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

KRISTINA M. TECCE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 2, 2010

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/12/2008 2:50:16 PM

in

Case No(s). 08-1075-TP-ATA

Summary: Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and to make other changes related to the implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD electronically filed by Ms. Iris D. Mennens on behalf of X2Comm, Inc.